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Home Affairs 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Faith Schools: Equality 
Chris Williamson (Labour) [117293] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, 
whether paragraph 4 of Schedule 22 to the Equality Act 2010 exempts English schools 
designated with a religious character from Schedule 9 to that Act. 

Anne Milton: Paragraph 4 (education appointments, etc. : religious belief) of 
Schedule 22 to the Equality Act 2010 does not provide English schools 
designated with a religious character with an exemption from Schedule 9 to that 
Act. Rather, it provides some exceptions from the provisions of the Act as a whole 
in certain situations – this is to prevent such schools from discriminating contrary 
to the Act on the basis of religion or belief. 
Schedule 9 (work: exceptions) provides exceptions from provisions in Part 5 of the 
Act which covers employment. Therefore, Schedule 9 is focussed on work and 
employment in the widest sense rather than in the sphere of education. It does 
provide one exception in paragraph 3 of that Schedule which does have an impact 
on schools namely that it enables employers (including schools) to make religion 
or belief an occupational requirement for work in certain circumstances without 
breaching provisions of Part 5 of the Act. 
Paragraph 4 of Schedule 22 set out a few exceptions from the provisions of the 
Equality Act for foundation schools, voluntary schools, academies and free 
schools, and independent schools that are not academies, where they have been 
designated as having a religious character. 
The exceptions cover a range of situations relating to the appointment, promotion 
and remuneration of teachers by cross-referring to various sections in the School 
Standards and Framework Act 1998 which cover these situations in the context of 
schools designated as having a religious character. Paragraph 4 of Schedule 22 
states that such schools do not contravene the provisions of the Equality Act 
simply because they are acting in line with the relevant sections of the 1998 Act. 
If a school with a religious character is acting in compliance with the relevant 
provisions of the 1998 Act this gives it protection from claims that it is 
discriminating on grounds of religion or belief and is in breach of the Equality Act. 
Such schools may take faith into account when employing teachers, for example. 
Our expectation  is that schools with a religious  character will balance the need to  
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maintain the religious character of their school with that of securing the best staff 
for their school. Alongside this, school leaders are very aware, for example, that 
they must comply with employment law and their responsibilities under the 
Equality Act that are not covered by the exceptions when making appointments. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117293/  
 

The Equality Act 2010, referred to above, can be read at 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents 
 

Bullying: Ethnic Groups 
Chris Elmore (Labour) [117109] To ask the Minister for Women and Equalities, what 
recent discussions she has had with Cabinet colleagues on the level of in-person bullying 
against BAME people. 

Nick Gibb: We welcome the publication of the Race Disparity Audit 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/65
0723/RDAweb.pdf), by the Cabinet office in October 2017. Officials from the 
Government Equalities Office and Cabinet Office are discussing a number of 
issues highlighted by the audit, including any implications that it might have for the 
Equality Act 2010 which prohibits harassment on grounds of race in employment 
and the provision of goods, services and public functions. 
The Equality Advisory and Support Service (EASS) records the number of calls 
they receive about harassment and victimisation of BAME people and have 
reported that, between October 2016 and 31 October 2017 there were 89 calls 
from BAME people about harassment or victimisation, out of a total of 2,235 race-
related calls. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117109/  
 
 

House of Lords Written Answers 

Marriage: Humanism 
The following two questions both received the same answer 

Lord Warner (Crossbench) [HL3741] To ask Her Majesty's Government what 
assessment they have made of the impact of Scotland and the Republic of Ireland having 
legal humanist marriages on the case for such recognition in England and Wales. 
Lord Warner (Crossbench) [HL3742] To ask Her Majesty's Government, in the light of 
the fact that there are now more humanist marriages in Scotland than Church of Scotland 
marriages, what assessment they have made of the impact of extending legal recognition 
to humanist marriage on the number of people getting married overall. 

Lord Keen of Elie: The Government has noted the use of humanist marriages in 
Scotland and has not carried out a specific assessment. The existing law on how 
and where people may marry in England and Wales presents different issues from 
other jurisdictions for the Government to consider. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-29/HL3741/  
and 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-29/HL3742/  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117293/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117293/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/650723/RDAweb.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/650723/RDAweb.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117109/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117109/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-29/HL3741/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-29/HL3741/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-29/HL3742/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-29/HL3742/
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UK Parliament Ministerial Statement 

Update on Organ Donation in England 
The Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Health (Jackie Doyle-Price) 
[HCWS338] In October 2017, the Prime Minister announced the Government’s intention 
to change the law on organ donation in England by introducing the principle of “opt-out 
consent”, in a bid to save the lives of the 6,500 people currently waiting for an organ 
transplant. 
Today the Government have launched a consultation to begin an open conversation 
about this change to opt-out organ donation, including how to encourage more 
conversations about personal decisions and what role families should have when their 
relative has consented to donate. 
Currently, 80% of people say they would be willing to donate their organs but only 36% 
register to become an organ donor. Three people die every day in need of a suitable 
organ. Figures from NHS Blood and Transplant show that around 1,100 families in the 
UK decided not to allow organ donation because they were unsure, or did not know 
whether their relatives would have wanted to donate an organ or not. The Government’s 
intention is that changing the system to an opt-out model of consent will mean more 
viable organs become available for use in the NHS, potentially saving thousands of lives. 
The consultation is open for the next three months, providing an opportunity for as many 
people as possible in England to give their views, including people from religious groups, 
patient groups, the clinical transplant community, and black, Asian and other minority 
communities. 
It is important to ensure that moving to an opt-out system of consent will honour a 
person’s decision on what happens to their body after death, and the consultation seeks 
views on how we can make sure this is the case. 
The consultation also seeks views on a number of related issues, including ways in which 
it can be made easier for people to register their decision on organ and tissue donation. 
The consultation invites views on the potential impact proposals could have on certain 
groups who have protected characteristics in law such as disability, race, religion or 
belief. Questions are asked to help determine how family members should be involved in 
confirming decisions in future. The Government also propose a number of exclusions 
and safeguards to the general rule of consent under the proposed new system. This 
includes the position of children, people with limited mental capacity, the armed forces 
and temporary residents. 
The consultation is available at:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introducing-opt-out-consent-for-organ-and-
tissue-donation-in-england  
An impact assessment has been published alongside the consultation and can be 
accessed in the same place as the link above on www.gov.uk. 
The outcome of the consultation will inform the Government’s next steps and its 
proposals for legislation to bring the new system of consent into effect. 
http://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2017-12-
12/debates/17121229000011/UpdateOnOrganDonationInEngland  
 
 

Downing Street 

PM's Chanukah message: 12 December 2017 
I want to send my very best wishes to everyone celebrating Chanukah in our Jewish 
communities here in the UK and all around the world. 
Chanukah recalls a time, over two millennia ago, when the Jewish people successfully 
resisted a vile attempt to wipe out their religion and culture. 
It marks the triumph of freedom over hatred. And it calls on us all –  whatever our religion  
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introducing-opt-out-consent-for-organ-and-tissue-donation-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introducing-opt-out-consent-for-organ-and-tissue-donation-in-england
http://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2017-12-12/debates/17121229000011/UpdateOnOrganDonationInEngland
http://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2017-12-12/debates/17121229000011/UpdateOnOrganDonationInEngland


 4 

 

or background – to defend the values and way of life that we share. 
So as the Menorah candles are lit, let us renew that pledge today. 
Let us celebrate that in Britain you can practice your faith free from question or fear. 
Let us take pride in the extraordinary contribution made by members of the Jewish 
Community in all areas of national life. 
Let us redouble our efforts to fight anti-Semitism in all its forms – including unequivocally 
condemning those who abhorrently use criticism of the Israeli government to question the 
right of Israel to exist. 
And let us draw hope from the message of Chanukah, confident in our values and 
determined to defeat hatred and extremism wherever it is found – today and for every 
generation to come. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/pms-chanukah-message-12-december-2017  
 
 

Foreign and Commonwealth Office 

Foreign Secretary's Chanukkah message 
Wishing all in the Jewish community in the UK and around the world a Happy Chanukkah 
as this festival of light and liberty starts tonight! 
This Jewish festival of Chanukkah is a celebration of the triumph of the Maccabees over 
religious persecution. The lighting of the Menorah is a reminder that even in the darkest 
of times we can work together we can build a brighter future. 
It must spur us to rededicate ourselves to the task of building a world where freedom is a 
guaranteed for all, where we work for peace and security and where we fight against 
prejudice. 
The British and Jewish people are not only connected through shared history and values, 
the Jewish community has contributed to every part of British life- its success shows 
Britain at its best; tolerant, open and welcoming to all those who want to work hard and 
get on in life. 
As friends and family prepare to come together to celebrate the Jewish festival of lights, I 
send my warmest wishes for a very happy and peaceful Chanukkah to the Jewish 
community in the UK and around the world. Chanukkah Sameach! 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/foreign-secretarys-chanukkah-message  
 
 

Scottish Parliament Motion 

S5M-09529 Angela Constance (SNP): A Fairer Scotland - Delivering Race Equality –
That the Parliament believes that no one should be marginalised or discriminated against 
because of their race or background and that Scotland should be a place where 
everyone is equal; notes the publication of the report by the Independent Race Equality 
Adviser, Kaliani Lyle, Addressing Race Inequality in Scotland: The Way 
Forward, highlighting key priority areas for improvement, and acknowledges the actions 
being put in place through the Scottish Government's Race Equality Action Plan to tackle 
racial discrimination and inequality in society; welcomes the creation of a Scottish 
Government ministerial working group to determine priorities for action and drive forward 
the changes required to improve the lives of Scotland's Gypsy/Traveller communities; 
recognises that, to achieve race equality, all of society must play a role in removing 
barriers that stand in the way of people from an ethnic minority group reaching their full 
potential, and agrees that everyone must work together to create a fair and equal 
Scotland for all who live and work here. 
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/28877.aspx?SearchType=Advance&R
eferenceNumbers=S5M-09529 
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/pms-chanukah-message-12-december-2017
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/foreign-secretarys-chanukkah-message
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/28877.aspx?SearchType=Advance&ReferenceNumbers=S5M-09529
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/28877.aspx?SearchType=Advance&ReferenceNumbers=S5M-09529
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Scottish Government 

Hanukkah 
The First Minister lit the Giant Menorah in St Andrew Square in Edinburgh as part of the 
10th annual Scottish National Hanukkah celebration 
The First Minister then joined with members of the Jewish community where she 
delivered a short speech, underlining the important influence of the Jewish faith on 
Scotland. 
The First Minister said: 
Scotland believes in equality for all people – whoever they are, wherever they are from 
and whatever they believe. The Scottish Government recognises and greatly values the 
substantial and enduring influence of the Jewish faith on Scotland’s people and culture. I 
wish the Jewish Communities in Scotland and across the world a peaceful and happy 
Chanukah – Chanukah sameach.” 
 The following day the First Minister met with Chief Rabbi Ephraim Mirvis and other 
members of the Jewish community at the Scottish Parliament. 
https://firstminister.gov.scot/hanukkah-celebrations/ 
 
 

Northern Ireland Executive 

Developing a holistic approach to organ donation – consultation launched 
… A new statutory duty introduced by the Assembly in 2016 requires the Department to 
promote organ transplantation by providing information and increasing awareness about 
donation. 
The draft policy proposes a number of commitments through which this can be achieved 
by enabling structured engagement with all sections of society, in order to promote 
positive long term change to 2020 and beyond. It focuses on two key objectives: 

 encouraging positive actions and behaviours in relation to organ donation, such as 
discussing our organ donation wishes with family and close friends, or joining the 
Organ Donor Register (ODR); and 

 developing and providing appropriate awareness training for healthcare 
professionals involved along the consent journey … 

Families will always be asked to give their consent for donation to proceed, and will 
usually have the opportunity to speak with specially trained healthcare professionals, 
however in around a third of cases consent is not given. Addressing the reasons for 
refusal and increasing the rate of family consent in these difficult and sensitive 
circumstances is one of the main aims of the policy. … 
To read the full press release see 
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/news/developing-holistic-approach-organ-donation-
consultation-launched  

TOP 

 
 

Holocaust 

House of Commons Written Answers 

National Holocaust Memorial Centre and Learning Service 
Edward Leigh (Conservative) [117266] To ask the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government, if he will make it his policy to place a limit of £50 million on 
funding available from the public purse for the Holocaust Memorial and Learning Centre. 

Marcus Jones:  With  cross-party  support,  the  Government has  committed £50  
 

https://firstminister.gov.scot/hanukkah-celebrations/
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/news/developing-holistic-approach-organ-donation-consultation-launched
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/news/developing-holistic-approach-organ-donation-consultation-launched
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million as its contribution to kick-start a society-wide fundraising effort to deliver 
the National Memorial and Learning Centre and its wider educational objectives. 
The Government’s commitment has not changed. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117266/  
 

National Holocaust Memorial Centre and Learning Service 
Edward Leigh (Conservative) [117268] To ask the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government, pursuant to his Answer of 22 November 2017 to Question 
111707, what the reasons were for the UK Holocaust Memorial Foundation to envisage 
that the Memorial and Learning Centre would primarily attract people who already visit 
the area; and what comparative assessment his Department has made of visitors to 
holocaust memorials in other countries. 

Marcus Jones: In seeking a prominent location, it was a key objective of the 
Holocaust Commission for the Memorial and Learning Centre to benefit from 
existing high footfall in the surrounding area. This is an important part of its 
mission to preserve the memory of the Holocaust and to raise awareness and 
understanding of its lessons for the future. The Government’s expectations on 
visitors to the Holocaust Memorial and Learning Centre have been informed by a 
comparative assessment of visitor numbers to Holocaust memorials around the 
world. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117268/  
 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-06/111707/ 
 

National Holocaust Memorial Centre and Learning Service 
Edward Leigh (Conservative) [117270] To ask the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government, for what reasons no public announcement was made of his 
decision to co-locate the Holocaust Learning Centre with the Memorial in Victoria Tower 
Gardens. 

Marcus Jones: In September 2016, the UK Government announced that 
designers and architects were being invited to enter an international design 
competition for a striking new national Memorial commemorating the Holocaust to 
be constructed in Victoria Tower Gardens. 
The announcement made clear that competition entrants were also being invited 
to incorporate designs for a possible accompanying below-ground learning centre, 
which would be taken forward subject to technical, financial, planning or other 
constraints. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117270/  

TOP 

 
 

Israel 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Palestinians: Terrorism 
Joan Ryan (Labour) [118111] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding between the Palestinian 
Authority (PA)  and her  Department,  what discussions her Department  has had with the  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117266/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117266/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117268/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117268/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-06/111707/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-06/111707/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117270/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-04/117270/
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PA on the payment of a salary of 2,600 shekels each month for life to the family of Nimr 
Mahmoud Ahmed Al-Jamal who carried out the Har Adar terrorist attack on 26 
September 2017. 

Alistair Burt: No UK aid is used for payments to Palestinian prisoners or their 
families. UK financial assistance to the Palestinian Authority is only used to help 
to pay the salaries of health and education public servants in the West Bank. Only 
named public servants from a pre-approved EU list are eligible and a robust 
verification system validates that funds are used for the intended purposes. The 
UK government strongly condemns all forms of violence and incitement to 
violence. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118111/ 
 

Palestinians: Terrorism 
The following three questions all received the same answer 

Joan Ryan (Labour) [118112] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding between the Palestinian 
Authority (PA) and her Department, what discussions her Department has had with the 
PA on the distribution of diaries by Fatah’s youth movement at schools which pictured 
Abu Jihad who was responsible for the murder of 125 Israelis and Salah Khalaf who was 
the head of the terrorist organisation Black September. 
Joan Ryan (Labour) [118116] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, pursuant to the memorandum of understanding between the Palestinian 
Authority and her Department, what discussions her Department has had with the 
Palestinian Authority on the content of a music video broadcast on official Palestinian 
Authority TV on 10 April 2017 glorifying terror and promising to break the Jews. 

Palestinians: Overseas Aid 
Joan Ryan (Labour) [118114] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding between the Palestinian 
Authority (PA) and her Department, what discussions her Department has had with the 
PA on its funding for summer camps in which children performed mock stabbing attacks. 

Alistair Burt: Our partnership with the Palestinian Authority includes a 
commitment from the Palestinian leadership to adhere to the principle of non-
violence and to tackle language and avoid actions that could incite violence or 
hatred. The UK continues to urge the Palestinian leadership to uphold this 
principle. I raised the issue of incitement with senior Palestinian counterparts 
during my recent visit. The UK government strongly condemns all forms of 
violence and incitement to violence. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118112/  
and 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118116/  
and 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118114/  
 

Middle East: Refugees 
Lisa Cameron (SNP) [117478] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, pursuant to the Answer of 30 November 2017 to Question 115249 on 
Refugees: Disability, what information her Department holds on the number of referrals 
made to the disability programmes the UK Government is supporting in that region. 

Alistair Burt: We do not hold specific data on referrals to disability programmes. 
However, we are committed to ensuring people with disabilities are systematically 
included in our programme portfolio,  and we are asking all our partners to do more to  

 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118111/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118111/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118112/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118112/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118116/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118116/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118114/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118114/
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disaggregate data by disability. Examples of programmes we support which directly 
benefit people with disabilities include: 

 Tailored education for students with special needs in the Occupied Palestinian 
Territories, either through incorporation into mainstream schooling or referral to 
specialised teaching (delivered through United Nations Relief and Works Agency). 

 Specialised psychiatric care, protection for children traumatised by violence or 
conflict, and cash assistance for families with a family member who has mental 
health issues (delivered through International Medical Corps). 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-05/117478/  

 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-23/115249/  
 
 

House of Lords Written Answer 

Israel: Asylum 
Baroness Tonge (Non-affiliated) [HL3674] To ask Her Majesty's Government what 
assessment they have made of the proposal announced by the government of Israel to 
encourage large numbers of African migrants to self-deport to third countries; and what 
representations they have made to (1) the government of Israel, and (2) international 
partners, concerning Israel’s international obligations in this regard. 

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon: We have not made any assessment on this issue, 
nor have we raised the issue with the Israeli authorities and international partners. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-28/HL3674/  
 
 

Scottish Parliament Motion 

S5M-09508 Jackson Carlaw (Conservative): Avera Mangistu and Hisham al-Sayed –
That the Parliament notes with concern the cases of Avera Mangistu and Hisham al-
Sayed, who are two Israeli men with reported serious mental health conditions who are 
believed to be being held incommunicado in Gaza; understands that they crossed 
separately into the Gaza Strip in 2014 and 2015 where they are believed to being held by 
the Hamas military wing; calls on the Hamas leadership to divulge without delay the 
whereabouts of Mangistu and al-Sayed; is aware that currently Hamas will not disclose 
any information, even to confirm their detention, and considers that, with Human Rights 
Day recently being marked, there is a need to hold all governments universally 
accountable for the protection of the rights of the individual rather than adopting what it 
sees as an à la carte approach that is based on people's own prejudices. 
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/28877.aspx?SearchType=Advance&R
eferenceNumbers=S5M-09508 

TOP 

 
 

Other Relevant Information 

European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights (FRA) 

Major EU antisemitism survey planned for 2018 
…  “Antisemitism remains a grave worry across Europe despite repeated efforts to stamp  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-05/117478/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-05/117478/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-23/115249/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-23/115249/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-28/HL3674/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2017-11-28/HL3674/
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/28877.aspx?SearchType=Advance&ReferenceNumbers=S5M-09508
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/28877.aspx?SearchType=Advance&ReferenceNumbers=S5M-09508
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out these age-old prejudices,” says FRA Director Michael O’Flaherty. “This repeat survey 
gives Jews in Europe the chance to share their concerns and policy makers valuable 
feedback on how their efforts to curb antisemitism have progressed and importantly what 
still remains to be done.” 
“The new FRA survey offers Jews across Europe a rare opportunity to share their 
perceptions and experiences of antisemitism with key politicians and policy makers both 
in their home countries and across the European Union, European Commission and 
European Parliament,” says Dr Jonathan Boyd, Executive Director of the Institute for 
Jewish Policy Research. “Few surveys have such a direct tie in with the formation of new 
policy, so one clear way Jews can do something to address any concerns they may have 
about antisemitism is to participate in this study.” 
This is FRA’s second survey of discrimination and hate crime towards Jews. This time it 
will be more extensive; Jews living in 13 EU Member States will be invited to take part 
from mid-2018 with results expected later that year. The countries covered will be 
Austria, Belgium, Denmark, France, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Latvia, the Netherlands, 
Poland, Spain, Sweden and the UK. 
The 2012 survey was the largest ever study of European Jews covering 9 Member 
States. Since the results were published, it has had a significant policy impact across 
Europe. Most notably, it strongly informed the conclusions of the EU’s Justice and Home 
Affairs Council on combating hate crime in the EU, and the decision to appoint the 
European’s Commission’s first antisemitism coordinator to help combat antisemitism 
across Europe. … 
To read the full press release see 
http://fra.europa.eu/en/press-release/2017/major-eu-antisemitism-survey-planned-2018 
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Relevant Legislation   ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

** European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/europeanunionwithdrawal.html  
 

Committee Stage, House of Commons 
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Commons/2017-12-12/debates/02642351-76CA-4700-
BE34-28D22EB175B4/EuropeanUnion(Withdrawal)Bill#debate-354808  
 

Notice of amendments 
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/2017-
2019/0005/amend/euwithdrawal_daily_cwh_1212.1-7.html  

  
Marriage Act 1949 (Amendment) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/marriageact1949amendment.html  

 
Organ Donation (Deemed Consent) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/organdonationdeemedconsent.html 

 

Scottish Parliament 

Offensive Behaviour at Football and Threatening Communications (Repeal) 
(Scotland) Bill 
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/Bills/105269.aspx 

TOP 

http://fra.europa.eu/en/project/2017/second-fra-survey-discrimination-and-hate-crime-against-jews
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http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/europeanunionwithdrawal.html
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Commons/2017-12-12/debates/02642351-76CA-4700-BE34-28D22EB175B4/EuropeanUnion(Withdrawal)Bill#debate-354808
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Commons/2017-12-12/debates/02642351-76CA-4700-BE34-28D22EB175B4/EuropeanUnion(Withdrawal)Bill#debate-354808
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https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/2017-2019/0005/amend/euwithdrawal_daily_cwh_1212.1-7.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/marriageact1949amendment.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/organdonationdeemedconsent.html
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/Bills/105269.aspx
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Consultations      ** new or updated today 

Securing student success: risk-based regulation for teaching excellence, social 

mobility and informed choice in higher education (closing date 22 December 2017)  

The consultation includes a section about freedom of speech on campus 

https://consult.education.gov.uk/higher-education/higher-education-regulatory-framework/  

 

** Draft Animal Welfare (Sentencing and Recognition of Sentience) Bill (closing date 
31 January 2018 

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/animal-health-and-welfare/consultation-on-the-animal-welfare-bill/  

 

** Introducing ‘opt-out’ consent for organ and tissue donation in England (closing date 
6 March 2018) 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introducing-opt-out-consent-for-organ-and-
tissue-donation-in-england 

 

Promoting Organ Donation and Transplantation in Northern Ireland (closing date 
9 March 2018) 

https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/consultations/promoting-organ-donation-and-transplantation-
northern-ireland  
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